
2024 Aid Tracking Lebanon report 

 (1 January – 31 December 2024)  
 

1. Overview of allocated and committed grants for 2024 and beyond by donor in USD (1 
January – 31 December 2024) reported by UN and NGO implementing partners 

Donor Funding received so far in 2024  Amount committed for 2025 and beyondi 

 Australia             13,766,941                      28,885  

 Austria                8,492,431                1,134,126  

 Belgium             10,840,733                   348,104  

 Bulgaria                      52,743   

 Canada             48,423,087             18,037,666  

 China                   200,000   

 Cyprus                      32,362   

 Czech Republic                   150,000   

 Denmark             19,636,248             22,559,062  

 European Union           296,508,289           114,642,554  

 Finland                3,808,880                1,298,997  

 France           137,921,123             50,398,908  

 Germany           332,587,026           188,787,317  

 Greece                   216,920   

 Iceland                   946,496   

 Ireland             11,610,659                3,447,256  

 Italy             33,202,244             18,083,890  

 Japan             17,551,837                      56,000  

 Republic of Korea            11,880,033                8,171,331  

 Kuwait                   142,619   

 Lebanon                      69,383                  

 Liechtenstein                   115,473   

 Lithuania                      50,000   

 Luxembourg                3,814,553                   160,000  

 Malta                      42,418   

 Monaco                   478,793                   285,726  

 Netherlands             39,703,211             90,864,801  

 New Zealand                1,253,920                1,121,550  

 Norway             38,324,295                7,366,743  

 Oman                   216,421   

 Philippines                      16,667                      33,333  

 Poland                2,602,137      

 Portugal                   212,510   

 Qatar                2,054,816   

 Saudi Arabia                   200,000   

 Spain            10,157,873                3,118,496  

 Sweden             18,159,474             11,058,506  

 Switzerland             24,188,913                8,012,091  

 United Arab Emirates                 9,940,349  

 United Kingdom             86,074,111                4,590,179  

 United States Of America           329,342,821              78,335,980 

Others  141,090,773   62,021,442  

Total  1,646,139,233  703,903,292 



 
2. Top ten donors in 2024 in USD (1 January – 31 December 2024) reported by UN and NGO 

implementing partners 
 

Rank Donor  Funding received so far in 2024  Percent of total 

1 Germany    332,587,026  20% 

2 United States of America    329,342,821  20% 

3 European Union    296,508,289  18% 

4 France    137,921,123  8% 

5 United Kingdom      86,074,111  5% 

6 Canada      48,423,087  3% 

7 Netherlands      39,703,211  2% 

8 Norway      38,324,295  2% 

9 Italy      33,202,244  2% 

10 Switzerland      24,188,913  1% 

 
 
3. List of donors to the Lebanon Humanitarian Fund (LHF) in 2024 in USD  

 

Donor 
Carry over 
from 2023 

Received in 
2024 

2025 and beyond 
Commitments 

Total 

Germany   32.76 M   32.76 M 

Denmark   7.88 M   7.88 M 

Italy   6.40 M   6.40 M 

Ireland   5.89 M 2.74 M 8.63 M 

Switzerland    5.86 M   5.86 M 

United Kingdom   5.82 M   5.82 M 

Belgium   4.34 M   4.34 M 

Sweden   3.82 M   3.82 M 

Republic of Korea   3.00 M   3.00 M 

France   1.07 M   1.07 M 

Norway    0.91 M   0.91 M 

Iceland   0.86 M   0.86 M 

Canada   0.73 M 0.73 M 1.46 M 

Spain   0.52 M   0.52 M 

Luxembourg   0.44 M   0.44 M 

Monaco   0.04 M   0.04 M 

Private 
Contributions 

  0.01 M   0.01 M 

Total 14.38 M 80.35 M 3.47 M 83.82 M 

  



4. Contributions to the Lebanon Response Plan in 2024 reported by UN and NGO 
implementing partners by sector in USD (1 January – 31 December 2024) 
 

Sector Received 
in 2024 

Carry over 
from 2023ii 

Available in 
2024iii 

2025 & 
beyond 
commitments 

Appeal 
2024 
(Needs) 

Percent 
fundediv 

Nutrition 3.74 M  1.84 M  5.58 M  2.05 M  46.90 M  12% 

Shelter 18.32 M  3.11 M  21.43 M  22.55 M  100.10 M  21% 

Food Security 210.73 M  27.96 M  238.69 M  38.05 M  780.00 M  31% 

Livelihoods 49.85 M  40.46 M  90.31 M  46.06 M  188.00 M  48% 

Basic Assistance 222.02 M  5.71 M  227.73 M  9.45 M  464.50 M  49% 

WASH 69.76 M  31.13 M  100.89 M  46.98 M  190.00 M  53% 

Health 137.00 M  19.90 M  156.90 M  27.98 M  295.10 M  53% 

Social Stability 58.18 M  46.65 M  104.83 M  19.16 M  165.00 M  64% 

Education 105.60 M  85.33 M  190.93 M  42.10 M  283.90 M  67% 

Protection 120.28 M  37.61 M  157.89 M  63.40 M  207.40 M  76% 

Not yet 
Allocated 27.42 M  1.04 M  28.45 M  10.21 M    

Total 1022.89 M  300.73 M  1323.62 M  328.00 M  2720.90 M  49% 
 
 

5. Contributions to the Flash Appeal in 2024 reported by UN and NGO implementing 
partners by sector in USD (1 January – 31 December 2024) 

 

Sector Received 
in 2024 

Carry over 
from 2023iii 

Available 
in 2024iv 

2025 and 
beyond 
commitments 

Appeal 
2024 
(Needs) 

Percent 
fundedv 

Social Stability 1.81 M  0.00 M  1.81 M  1.74 M  28.0 M  6% 

Shelter 9.47 M  0.00 M  9.47 M  8.63 M  44.5 M  21% 

Site Management, 
Coordination 

2.17 M  0.00 M  2.17 M  6.99 M  8.4 M  26% 

WASH 13.61 M  0.00 M  13.61 M  3.22 M  38.4 M  35% 

Protection 17.87 M  0.00 M  17.87 M  3.84 M  41.7 M  43% 

Nutrition 3.66 M  0.00 M  3.66 M  0.52 M  7.9 M  46% 

Food Security 68.26 M  0.01 M  68.26 M  1.16 M  131.0 M  52% 

Livelihoods 5.92 M  0.59 M  6.50 M  2.60 M  11.2 M  58% 

Education 9.42 M  0.00 M  9.42 M  2.91 M  15.4 M  61% 

Logistics 8.13 M  0.00 M  8.13 M  0.00 M  10.8 M  75% 

Basic Assistance 35.59 M  0.00 M  35.59 M  5.60 M  47.00 M  76% 

Emergency 
Telecommunications 

0.23 M  0.00 M  0.23 M  0.00 M  0.2 M  116% 

Health 60.32 M  0.20 M  60.52 M  6.00 M  40.0 M  151% 

Coordination, 
Community 
Engagement, PSEA 

2.08 M  0.00 M  2.08 M  0.02 M  1.3 M  160% 

Not yet allocated to 
a sectorv 

64.69 M  0.00 M  64.69 M  0.00 M    

Total 303.22 M  0.80 M  304.02 M  43.22 M  425.70 M  71% 

 

  



6. Overview of received funding in 2024 (new fundingvi and reprogrammedvii) to the Flash Appeal 
reported by UN and NGO implementing partners as of 31 December 2024 in millions of USD 

Sector New funds Reprogrammed Total 

Emergency 
Telecommunications 0.23 M  0.00 M  0.23 M  

Social Stability 0.61 M  1.20 M  1.81 M  

Coordination, 
Community 
Engagement, PSEA 2.07 M  0.01 M  2.08 M  

Site Management, 
Coordination 2.17 M  0.00 M  2.17 M  

Nutrition 3.66 M  0.00 M  3.66 M  

Livelihoods 2.94 M  2.97 M  5.92 M  

Logistics 8.13 M  0.00 M  8.13 M  

Education 8.86 M  0.57 M  9.42 M  

Shelter 8.29 M  1.18 M  9.47 M  

WASH 12.61 M  1.00 M  13.61 M  

Protection 16.75 M  1.12 M  17.87 M  

Basic Assistance 35.12 M  0.47 M  35.59 M  

Health 57.14 M  3.19 M  60.32 M  

Food Security 
67.17 M  1.09 M  68.26 M  

Not yet allocated to 
a sectorviii 64.69 M  0.00 M  64.69 M  

Total 290.43 M  12.79 M  303.22 M  

 
7. Funding summary for the response to the impact of the Escalations in Lebanon reported by UN 

and NGO implementing partners in USD (8 October 2023 - 30 September 2024) 
Since the onset of escalations in Lebanon in 2023, the Aid Tracking system monitored new funds received/ 
committed and reprogrammed in support of the response to the escalations. These are funds that supported the 
emergency response from 8 October 2023 until to 30 September 2024, prior to the launch of the Flash Appeal on 1 
October 2024. Starting 1 October 2024, the aid tracking system now monitors funds against the Flash Appeal, 
reflected in Table 5.  

 

Sector Reprogrammed 
New Emergency 
Projects 

Total Received 
funds  

Health 1.3 M 5.5 M 6.8 M  

WaSH 1.3 M 4.6 M 5.9 M  

Food Security & Agriculture 2.3 M 1.5 M 3.8 M  

Protection (CP & GBV) 1.0 M 2.1 M 3.1 M  

Education 0.0 M 3.0 M 3.0 M  

Basic Assistance 1.0 M 1.4 M 2.3 M  

Nutrition 0.3 M 1.5 M 1.8 M  

Shelter 0.6 M 0.9 M 1.5 M  

Livelihoods 0.5 M 0.5 M 0.9 M  

Social Stability 0.3 M 0.1 M 0.4 M  

Not yet allocated   5.9 M 5.9 M  

Total 8.5 M 26.9 M 35.4 M  

 



 
i Outstanding commitments 2025 and beyond: Funds committed by a donor in a signed agreement for implementation, 
expected to be received in 2025 and beyond but not yet received in bank. 
ii This total reported by UN and NGO partners includes unspent funds received before 2024 and funds received in 2023 for 2024 
and beyond activities. 
iii Available funds include funds received in 2024 and funds carried over from 2023 
iv Percent funded equals Available funds in 2024 out of 2024 Appeal 
v 55.72M is currently available in the Lebanon Humanitarian Fund that is still pending allocation 
vi New funding: funding received/committed in support of activities under the Flash Appeal which was launched on 1 October. 
vii Reprogrammed: funding received/committed prior to the Flash Appeal which launched on 1 October, and now the funds were 
reprogrammed after 1 October in support of activities under the Flash Appeal 
viii 55.72M is currently available in the Lebanon Humanitarian Fund that is still pending allocation 


